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Special Education


DEPARTMENT OF SPECIAL EDUCATION

MONTHLY  REPORT: July 2021
I. ACADEMIC ACTIVITIES
A) Orientation Programs (For outsiders): 02
	SL No.
	Coordinator
	Targeted Audience
	Number

of Participants
	Date

	1
	Ms. S Vijayalakshmi
	Students from SVYM
	12
	19.07.2021

	2
	Dr. Prithi.Venkatesh
	Students from SVYM
	10
	26.07.2021


B) Clinical /Special Educational postings and/or Observation Postings 

i) Students from Other Institutes: NIL
ii) AIISH Students in Other Institutes:NIL
C) Seminars/Conferences/Workshops/Training Programs:
D) Staff enrichment / In-house training programs: NIL   
E) Staff Enrichment Programs (For own staff members): NIL
F) Guest Lectures: NIL
G) Additional Academic Services rendered by the Faculty and Staff:
i. Invited Talks: 
	S.no.
	Name, Designation, Institutional affiliation of Speaker
	Organized by
	Programme
	Topic of Lecture
	Date

	1. 
	Sumana H.P
	AIISH
	JANADHWANI Radio Live phone in program
	Educational rehabilitation of ID children
	14.07.2021

	2. 
	Sumana H.P
	Dept of Special Education
	Monthly Lecture series
	Curriculum designing and IEP for CWSN
	26.07.2021

	3. 
	Dr. Alok Kumar Upadhyay
	Tapovan College of Special Education & Research

Sri Ganga Nagar, Rajasthan
	National Webinar (RCI-CRE Programme)
	Implementation of CBR Programmes in early intervention stage
	29.07.2021



	4. 
	Dr. Prithi Venkatesh
	Tapovan College of Special Education & Research

Sri Ganga Nagar, Rajasthan
	National Webinar (RCI-CRE Programme)
	Family support intervention for children with special needs
	29.07.2021




ii. Development of Material to Support Learning: NIL
iii. Curriculamdevelopment:NIL
iv. Academic Classes: By faculty–
A. Theory classes (no. of hours): 
	Name of the Faculty
	No. of hours of theory classes

	H) 
	DECSE-HI
	B.Ed.Spl.Ed. (HI)
	Total

	Dr.Alok Kumar Upadhyay
	12
	20
	32

	Dr.Prithi V
	20
	36
	56

	Dr.PalnatyVijetha
	0
	32
	32

	Total no. of hours
	120


B. Practical Classess (no. of hours):
	 Name of the Faculty
	No. of hours of practical classes

	
	DECSE-HI
	B.Ed.Spl.Ed. (HI)
	Total

	Dr.Alok Kumar Upadhyay
	21
	0
	21

	Dr.Prithi V
	0
	10
	10

	Dr.PalnatyVijetha
	0
	2
	2

	Total no. of hours
	33


v. Service in Academic Bodies of other Organizations: 
1) Dr.Alok Kumar Upadhyay

· Member, Board of Studies (BOS):
· RamkrishnaMission Vivekananda University, Coimbatore: for Diploma, U.G & P.G.
· N.G.B. University, Allahabad: for U.G & P.G.
· J.R.H. University, Chitrakoot: for U.G & P.G.
· Mysore University,Mysuru :for U.G & P.G.

· Member, Board of Examiners (BOE):
· UG Special Education of University of Mysore.

2) Dr. PrithiVenkatesh
· Member, BOE–UG Special Education of University of Mysore
3) Dr.PalnatyVijetha

· Member of BOS in special education, University of Mysore

· Member of BOS in Human development (CB & PG), University of Mysore.

· Member of BOEin special education, University of Mysore.
vi. Participation in Committees/Taskforce and Panels setup by other organizations/agencies:
vii. Any Others (Please Specify):
Dr. Palnaty Vijetha 

1. Research Coordination section in charge:

· Coordinating the receipt and process of New Research proposals between the Director, Chairperson-AREC and the Investigators.Third level scrutiny is in process.

· Compiling and following up with Pending ARF projects list

· Followed up with internal and external reviewers.

· Sent initial& compliance reports for review.

· Submission of monthly report.

· Processed remunerations to External Reviewers.


2.  Others in the department

· Submitted stock verification report on 9th July 2021.

· Discussed with preschool module Knowledge arts Module with HOD.

· Submitted APAR on 8th July 2021.

· Attended RE-BE meeting online on 9th July 2021 in the forenoon.

· Attended BOE meeting in the forenoon.

· AS ISO incharge worked on customer feedback online from Mr. Karthik.

· Prepared SEA-U schedule for faculty.

· Served as UG paper evaluator. 

· Recording in Telugu for DD channel on Overview of AIISH completed on 26th July 2021.

· Coordinated with Mr. Sandesh for NAAC – department workshops. 

· Attended a meeting with internal faculty on discussion related to various courses of B.Ed Spl. Edn. (HI) to be taken up by faculty on 30th July 2021.

· On Mondays and Wednesdays, as moderator, managing the parent’s queries along with the team members in AIISH preschool parents and AIISH PPEP, IEP, CSS what’s app groups. 

viii. Inchargeship & Membership:- 
· Dr. Alok Kumar Upadhyay

1. Incharge,Official language Implementation cell(OLIC)

2. Seminar/workshop Facilitation Committee
3. Anti ragging Squad of Institute

4. SOP Committee

5. Therapy Park Committee

6. Institute Website Committee

7. Model Pre School Internal Committee

· Dr.PalnatyVijetha 

1. In charge - AIISH Research Coordination Section.

2. Member secretary - AIISH Ethical Committee.

· Dr. Prithi Venkatesh

1. DHLS Mumbai Centre Coordinator .
2. CBSC Coordinator.
3. In charge – MPLS (Monthly Public Lecture Series).
II. Research Projects (ARF)
i. Completed 
Ms. Ramanakumari P.V.
· As Principal Investigator successfully completed ARF project titled “ Development and evaluation of indigenous curriculum oriented computer based tutor for concept learning in preschool children with special needs” on 12th July 2021.
ii. New Research Projects:02
	Title:
	Development and Checking the Effectiveness of training module for preschool parent empowerment program (PPEP) for children with special needs at AIISH

	Investigators
	1. Dr.Alok Kumar Upadhyay

Associate Professor in Special Education

2. Dr.PalnatyVijetha

Reader in Special Education 
3. Ms. Prathima S

Speech Language Pathologist Grade – II

4. Ms. Ramanakumari P V

Special Educator

	Funding Source
	AIISH Research Fund (ARF)

	Grant Amount
	Rs. 8,90,000


	Title:
	Development of a Grade Level Assessment Tool in Social Scince (GLAT-SS) for Grade VII and VIII of Karnataka State Education Board

	Investigators
	1. Dr.PalnatyVijetha

Reader in Special Education 
2. Dr.Alok Kumar Upadhyay

Associate Professor in Special Education

3. Mr. Rajkumar R
Special Educator

	Funding Source
	AIISH Research Fund (ARF)

	Grant Amount
	Rs. 8,35,000


iii. Ongoing Research Projects – 01
   Project 1
	Title
	Effectiveness of the Adapted Science Text Lessons for Children with hearing Impairment Studying in Grade-V

	Objectives
	1. To conduct a base line study for ascertaining the need and select text for adaptation from Science texts of Grade V. 

2. To develop a Criterion Reference Test (CRT) to identify the difficulties encountered by children with hearing impairment in text comprehension.

3. To adapt the text for children with hearing impairment in areas of subject matter using scaffolds. 

4. To study the effectiveness of the adapted text using post-test.

	Department
	Department of Special Education

	Principal Investigator &

Co-Investigator
	Dr.PrithiVenkatesh

Reader in Special Education 

AIISH, Manasagangothri, Mysore: 570 006

Research Officer:

Mr. Anil Abbur R

	Funding Agency
	AIISH Research Fund (ARF)

	Date of initiation of the project
	05.04.2021

	Amount
	Rs. 10,20,000/-

	Duration of the Project: 
	2 year

	Status
	Ongoing


B) Postgraduate /Ph.DResearch Completed: NIL
C) Postgraduate Research ongoing: NA
D) Research Papers presented at National/International Conferences/Seminars: NIL
E) Research Papers published:-
i) Papers published in National / International Journals: NIL
ii) Papers published in Conference / Seminar Proceedings (Abstract):-NIL
F) Books published (in APA format):NIL
i) Books published
ii) Books in press
G) Book chapters published (in APA format): NIL
H) Articles Published: NIL
I) Books/Manuals/Seminar Proceedings edited: NIL
J) Journal Editorship: NIL
K) Scholarly Reviewing Activities: NIL
L) Special Educational Services Offered through Teacher Trainees Outside Campus: NIL
III CLINICAL/ SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

A) General Clinical Services: Not Applicable

B) Specialized Clinical / Educational Services : 

i) Pre-school Training and Special Educational services for children with special needs

	S. No.
	Nature of Services 

	I. Special Educational Assessment Unit (SEA-U): NIL

	
	
	Nature of Special Need

Language
	ASD / PDD NOS
	Hearing Impairment (HI)
	Intellectual Disability (ID)
	Learning Disability (LD)
	Motor Problems/ Cerebral Palsy (CP)
	Multiple Disabilities (MD)
	Others
	No. of Clients
	No. of Sessions
	

	1.
	Screening &Referral 
	Kannada
	3
	1
	2
	2
	0
	1
	6
	15
	15
	

	
	
	Malayalam
	2
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	4
	4
	

	
	
	Hindi
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	3
	3
	

	
	
	Urdu
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	English
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	3
	3
	

	
	
	Telugu
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Tamil
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Any Other
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Total No. of Clients
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	25
	25
	

	2.
	Assessment &Report 
	Kannada
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Malayalam
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Hindi
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Urdu
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	English
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Telugu
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Tamil
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Any Other
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	Total No. of Clients
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	3.
	Report issued: NIL


Pre-school Training:Preparatory programme for schooling by providing training in self-help, cognitive, language and (pre-) academic skills, Preschool Supplementary Services (PSS)
	Language & Disability
	No. of Groups
	No. of Children

	
	
	MALE
	FEMALE

	Kannada; ASD & ID &MD
	16
	65
	15

	Kannada HL
	8
	31
	17

	Malayalam HL
	       2
	9
	2

	Malayalam ASD & ID &MD
	7
	30
	9

	Hindi HL
	1
	6
	1

	Hindi MD & ID & ASD
	4
	10
	7

	Telugu HL&ASD & ID & MD
	1
	7
	0

	Total number of children
	39
	158
	51

	Total number of clients availing services 
	
	209

	Total sessions taken 
	875 (As mentioned by teachers)

	Total Children Discontinue
	NIL
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	Curricular Support

Services (CSS) –

Supportive training

to augment

education in

mainstream school/

other educational

programmes
	Language
	No. of children with HL
	No. of children with ID/CP/ASD/MD/LD/DD
	Total No. of clients
	No. of sessions

	
	Kannada
	3
	10
	13
	65

	
	Malayalam
	-
	5
	5
	21

	
	Hindi
	-
	1
	1
	6

	
	English
	3
	4
	7
	36

	
	Telugu
	-
	-
	0
	0

	
	Tamil
	-
	-
	0
	0

	Total
	26
	128

	Individualised Educational Programme (IEP) – Training in functional academics for out of school individuals

Language

No. of children with HL

No. of children with ID/CP/ASD/MD/LD/DD

Total No. of clients

No. of sessions

Kannada

1
1
2
16
Malayalam

0
1
1
6
Hindi

0
0
0
0
English

0

2
2
7
Telugu

0

0

0

0
Tamil

0

0

0

0
Total

5
29


	Demonstration Educational Training: Short-term demonstration to caregivers in any of the above
Language

No. of children with HL

No. of children with ID/CP/ASD/MD/LD/DD

Total No. of clients

No. of sessions

Kannada
-

-

-

-

Malayalam
-
-
-
-
Hindi
-
-

-

-

English
-
-
-

-

Telugu
-
-
-

-

Tamil

-
-

-

-

Total
-
-


	Total no. of clients: 31
Old clients: 31
New clients: 01
Discharged: 01
Total Sessions: 157


	Pre-school Parent Empowerment Programme – PPEP

	
	Language groups of children
	HL
	ID
	CP
	ASD
	MD
	LD
	DD
	SLD
	ADHD
	DS
	GDD
	Total No. of clients
	     Group
	No. of sessions

	
	Kannada
	12
	4
	0
	14
	1
	0
	5
	5
	1
	0
	0
	42
	10
	210

	
	Malayalam
	3
	2
	1
	4
	0
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	12
	3
	63

	
	Hindi
	5
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	0
	10
	2
	42

	
	English
	0
	0
	1
	18
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	20
	2
	42

	
	Telugu
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	1
	21

	
	Tamil
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	2
	1
	21

	Total
	88
	19
	399

	No. of clients promoted to the next higher level(Preschool) of service: 85
No. of old clients: 168
No. of total clients: 88
No. Of discharged: 01
No. Of discontinued: 07
No. Of New clients (July): 12
No. of Long leaves: 01


	ParentInfant Programme – PIP(Birth to 2 ½ years):

	
	Language groups of children 
	HL
	ID/CP/ASD/

MD/LD/DD
	Total No. of clients
	Total No. of sessions

	
	Kannada
	2
	10
	12
	65

	
	Malayalam
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Hindi
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	English
	0
	1
	1
	6

	
	Telugu
	1
	0
	1
	6

	
	Tamil
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	14
	77

	No. of Old clients : 19
No. of  New clients enrolled: 1
Total clients: 14
No. discharged : NIL

No. discontinued: 1
No. of Promoted to next level: 5


	Library of Books & Toys –  LiBoToy

Services: issuing educational toys & books for home-based training.
	Total number of members enrolled during 2021-22:NIL
No. of new members: NIL
Amount: NIL
Total number of sessions:NIL

	
	Age group
	Total number 

	
	0-2.5yrs
	-

	
	2.5- 3yrs
	-

	
	2.5-6yrs
	-

	
	6 yrs and above
	-


	Services
	Number of Clients
	Number of Sessions

	Co-Curricular Training 
	--
	--


ii) Support for Empowering Caregivers: 
	Name of Training Unit
	No. of Parent

Beneficiaries
	No. of Sessions

	Caregiver Computer Training Unit
	-
	-

	Caregiver Literacy Training Unit
	-
	-

	Caregiver yoga training unit

(from 14.3.2019 onwards)
	-
	-


C) Clinical/ Educational  Support Services to Parents and Family

i. Educational guidance
	No. of Clients
	Sessions

	12
	12


ii. U-SAFE
	No. of Clients
	Sessions

	-
	-


iii. SUMERU (Special Use of Music for Educational Readiness and Upbuilding)
	Activity
	No. of Clients
	Sessions

	Taining for Drum
	-
	-

	Traning for Choir group
	-
	-


iv. Details of Certificates Issued: Bonafide Certificates : 01
	Diagnosis
	Number of certificates issued
	Purpose

	SLD/ID
	1
	Scholorship


v. Specialized Clinical/ Educational  Services: NIL
vi. Financial Aid: NIL
vii. Legal advice: NIL
viii. Any other(Please Specify):
NAME:SREERENTHU S VISWAN

DESIGNATION: SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST 

                         DEPUTED IN THE DEPARTMENT OF SPECIAL EDUCATION
Speech and Language Therapy
· I BASLP, II BASLP, and III BASLP students were guided regarding the role of Speech Language Pathologist in the department. Discussions on preparation of pre-therapy reports, lesson plans, and concise reports were carried out. 

· Guidance was provided to I BASLP students on how to write the daily diaries. Correction of daily diaries submitted by the I BASLP students.

· Monitoring the submission of pretherapy reports and lesson plans. Correction of the reports that were submitted.

· Supervision of speech therapy sessions provided by the students.

· Students were assigned with the groups and the online speech therapy sessions were monitored. Clinicians were given feedback about the sessions.

· Corrections were given to the students for the assignments that they submitted and modifications were made in the material developed.

· Monitoring the student attendance and maintaining the attendance register.

· Maintaining the attendance of the clients in each of the groups. 

· Discussions were carried out with class teachers of the respective groups to address the issues faced by the parents.

a) Attended workshop/Seminar/Orientation program in AIISH 2021-22: -
	Name of Staff
	Attended to workshop title name
	Date

	Mr. Balu M
	Conducting of fire fighting demonstration to the institute 
	04.07.2021

	Ms. Kumudha R


	“Polycystic overian Syndrome” by Dr.Leelaravanthi
	09.07.2021

	Ms. Anjana K
	“Polycystic overian Syndrome” by Dr.Leelaravanthi
	09.07.2021

	Ms. Sreevidhya M S
	“Polycystic overian Syndrome” by Dr.Leelaravanthi
	09.07.2021

	Ms. Shobha B N
	“Polycystic overian Syndrome” by Dr.Leelaravanthi
	09.07.2021

	Ms. Shobha B N
	Orientation on Digital Citizenship and Civic participation for gender equality  by Dr.Shalini Rajneesh IAS, Additional chief secreteray
	23.07.2021

	Dr. Kadambari Naniwadekar
	In-House workshop on Oral Sensory-Motor issues and its Managment 
	31.07.2021


b) Attended workshop/Seminar/Orientation program outside institute 2021-22:-
	Name of Staff
	Attended to workshop title name
	Date

	Ms Sreerenthu S Viswan
	International Webinar on Recent Advances in the Clinical Management of Speech & Language Disorders

Organized by JSS Institute of Speech and Hearing, Mysuru
	12.07.21, 13.07.21, 14.07.21,

15.07.21, 16.07.21, 17.07.21, & 19.07.21

	Sreevidya
	Webinar on CRE "Universal Design For Learning" conducted by National Institute for the Empowerment of persons with Intellectual Disabilities(DIVYANGJAN), Secunderabad. 
	28th & 29th July 2021

	Mr. Balu M
	Topic- Can mice help us to understand complex brain disorders  Dr. Emma Burrows, webinar attending
	28.07.2021


 IV. EXTENSION ACTIVITIES
i. Public Lecture Series:NIL
V. TECHNLOGICAL CONSULTANCY SERVICES: NIL
VI. CENTRAL FACILITIES:
A) Library and Information Services

B) Public Information Activities:
C) Major Events with a brief account:
D) Press Releases and Media Coverage:
A) Material Development:The following Teaching Learning Material wereprepared for training children with various communication disorders in preschool.
	Sl.

No.
	Nature  of
Teaching-Learning
Materials
	Skill
	Number

	1.
	Flash cards
	For all skill areas
	477

	2.
	Work Cards
	For all skill areas
	238

	3.
	Charts
	For all skill areas
	12

	4.
	PPT
	For all skill areas
	31

	5.
	Models
	For all skill areas
	24

	6.
	Sentence strips
	For all skill areas
	315

	7.
	Story cards
	For all skill areas
	237

	8.
	Others
	For all skill areas
	25


VII. AWARDS AND HONORS RECEIVED BY FACULTY AND STAFF: NIL
VIII. EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES: 
A) AIISH Gymkhana: NIL
IX. EMINENT VISITORS:
X. ANY OTHER:
XI. Official Language Implementation:
· No. of notings/letters:-
	Bilingual ( Hindi and English ) 
	55

	E-mail (Hindi and English)
	17

	English
	11


          Sd/-
 HOD- Special Education
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